Seeastants DOMINATOR ALIGN

TREXGOOL

INSTRUCTION MANUAL
G LR

RHG60E14XT

INTRODUCTION

L] ),
1~? SAFETY NOTES .
LETEWR \

3 EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY
=} 1]

3 PACKAGE ILLUSTRATION
auRe

i SAFETY CHECK BEFORE FLYING
RITHEERTEEFH

5~ ESEEMBL‘I" SECTION

EQUIPMENT INSTALLATION
SHENEER

BATTERY INSTALLATION ILLUSTRATION
Rt=ETEE

CANOPY ASSEMBLY
MR

MICROBEAST PLUS

16

/)

g | ESCINSTALLATION
REIMEERE

1

1

ELECTRIC EQUIPMENT ILLUSTRATION
REFERENEEET

185~-70 MICROBEAST PLUS FLYBARLESS MANUAL
TR RMRIRERIRA

bl SERVO SETTING AND ADJUSTMENT
RN ENE

ADJUSTMENTS FOR GYROAND TAIL NEUTRALSETTNG | Thank you for buying ALIGN products. The T-REX 600L Dominator
2 FERRREROI RN R is the latest technology in Rotary RC models. Please read this manual

PITCH AND THROTTLE SETTING carefully before assembling and flying the new T-REX 600L Dominator
EEERREREPIRE helicopter. We recommend that you keep this manual for future
23 RCM-BLTSOMX 530KV POWER COLLOCATION REFERENCE |  reference regarding tuning and maintenance.
=157 Upal b
FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND SETTING AENTERTHESURARIZR  ESHE - EASRHERAZHLOE
U~B | pwraunse EHRENSENONERIBREN  LEREENESENARPRELE

97 | TROUBLESHOOTING F-ERBREZL ABLOEMTREE BE-EEDNBITWRERX
TR BB T EEFREEEREAR LFABREE .




=Y/

Thank you for buying ALIGN Preducts. The T-REX 600L Dominator Helicopter is designed as an easy to use, full featured Helicopter
R/C model capable of all forms of rotary flight. Please read the manual carefully before assembling the model, and follow all
precautions and recommendations located within the manual. Be sure to retaln the manual for future reference, routine
maintenance, and tuning. The T-REX 600L Dominator is a new product developed by ALIGN. It features the best design available on
the R/C helicopters market to date, providing flying stability for beginners, full aerobatic capability for advanced fliers, and
unsurpassed rellabliity for customer support.

BRCEREOER - AT RESR5ENERE T-REX 600L Dominater HAH - REFBHHRZEFRAS-HEETERLEAFECERN - AR
FRTsSAFTRENAE - FRERETHRLEMENEE - T-REX 600L Dominater BEETHE THRONES - FHOERERTRTEA0RE
BEERITENRTRIGE - T-REX 600L Dominator 20 £ RIS -

WARNING LABEL LEGEND ®E{fiman

@ FORBIDDEN | Do not attempt under any circumstances.
® it EEQRICORRT - HOWERE -

&mmﬂl!n Mishandling due to failure te follow these instructions may resultin damage or injury.
i -] BRESEERFRE  MEAERTEINEENCRRERE -

&ummu Mishandling due to fallure to follow these Instructions may result In danger.
HE X EREREERIFRE  MEAWRIBENERE -

IMPORTANT NOTES SE®EX

RIC helicopters, including the T-REX 600L Dominator are not toys. R/IC helicopter utilize various high=tech products and
technologies to provide superior performance. Improper use of this product can result in serious injury or even death. Please
read this manual carefully before using and make sure to be conscious of your own personal safaty and the safety of others
and your anvironment when operating all ALIGN products. Manufacturer and seller assume no liability for the operation or the
use of this product. This product is intended for use only by adults with experience flying remote control helicopters at a legal
flying field. After the sale of this preduct we cannot maintain any control ever its operation or usage.

As the user of this product, you are solely responsible for operating it In a manner that does not endanger yourself and others
or result In damage to the product or the property of others.

T-REX 600L Dominator SIS MAMNERA ERESETHSAHEEES AN EENANES - FUARAEEFA SR FRECTEYENREAT

BEERC fASARBONREREE - MEHEEI Elﬁi =R | £ lﬂl#laﬂlm - B E!!!FEIEI#!EMEI

MEERAERNE WA EANE - TESTEIEE EUEAMEROS ) ASERENNARTREEREESE EERTERT -
GEERETRIFER - ERNHBEADEFRAEE ﬁﬁ' ﬂﬁﬁ!ﬂtﬂ!&lﬁﬁf EﬁﬁEilE

feRFEROEA - B NERESCRFORARTAREDOREZA -

We recommend that you obtain the assistance of an experienced pilot before attempting to fly our products for the first tima.
A local expert is the best way to properly assemble, setup, and fly your model for the first time. The T-REX 600L Dominator

Requires a certain degrae of skill to operate, and is a consumer item. Any damage or dissatisfaction as a result of accidents or
modifications are not covered by any warrantee and cannot be returnad for repair or replacement. Pleass contact our
distributors for free technical consultation and parts at discounted rates when you axperience problams during operation or
maintenance. As Align Corporation Limited has no control over use, setup, final assembly, modification ar misuse, no liability
shall ba assumead nor accepted for any resulting damage or injury. By the act of usa, setup or assaembly, the user accepts all
resulting liability.

R M TS R LA S B MR R - IR R WEASRE R SEUERARRAENESAFERANE - H#EEEEKE

AERFRRER - IBANERAFESER SO 00RAREMHERRGES - SRS REED - NERSOTEER - BE -
Eig!fﬁfflﬂi!.ﬁﬁﬂﬂﬂlﬂ! ERARZOHERAN - EOEE - BE - E5 - §3 - RRFFEFERDEN - B R0E - ERIEkE

2.SAFETY NOTES S2imsE aucn //4

&mu

E R

+ Fly only in safe areas, away fram other people. Do not operate R/C aircraft within the vicinity of homes or crowds of paople.
R/C alrcraft are prone to accldents, fallures, and crashes due to a varlety of reasons Including, lack of maintenance, pliot

arror, and radio interfarence. Pilots are responsible for thair actions and damage or injury eccurring during the operation
or as of a result of R/C aircraft modals.

- Prier to every flight, carefully check rotorhead splndle shaft screws and tall blade grip screws, linkage balls and screws,
ensure thay are firmly secured.

BRERASAIURNE) - BRCEBOTARG RS - LR INCARBA BAEARACRE - e BRARRAR

- HRARTERFONE - EERCEFDRS - RERZERS - CLRNSS 0NN - | - X LERRRAEAZRT -




LOCATE AN APPROPRIATE LOCATION #zmmwE A

R/C helicopters fly at high speed, thus posing a certain degree of potential danger.

Choose a legal flying field consisting of flat, smooth ground without obstacles. Do
not fly near buildings, high voltage cables, or trees to ensure the safety of yourself,
others and your model. For the first practice, please choose a legal flying field.

Do not fly yvour model in inclamant waather, such as rain, wind, snow or darkness.

ReRRE°all Relalattin i AR RARAATSIETER

MOETHE - TESRLXBRTRIF - LERSIRAMIEE -

NOTE ON LITHIUM POLYMER BATTERIES EE®0 BB

Lithium Polymer batteries are significantly more volatile than alkaline or Ni-Cd/Ni-
MH batteries used in RC applications. All manufacturer's instructions and warnings
must be followed closely. Mishandling of Li-Po batteries can result in fire. Always
follow the manufacturer's instructions when disposing of Lithium Polymer batteries.

S W — M ERC AN FEFER T R - SR - R AR T S D - TR
BARHARZERATEEE - AENEREVEH - TESHLUTEREaMETSE - IOH |

PREVENT MOISTURE MRt@miin

RIC models are composed of many precision electrical components. It is critical to
keep the model and associated equipment away from moisture and other
contaminants. The introduction or exposure to water or moisture in any form can
cause the model to malfunction resulting in loss of use, or a crash. Do not operate
or expose to rain or moisture.

e R T T

for i =]

PROPER OPERATION 27 #@R4sES

Please use the replacement of parts on the manual to ensure the safety of
instructors. This praoduct is for R/C model, so do not use for other purpose.

MzETHENT « EEHELEREE - NE EEE&E;‘FB&:'# ; %!Eﬁﬂmﬂi .
MRREEEZRAAST WIRKEER  ¥2AKE: - ES¥HREFLHAE -

OBTAIN THE ASSISTANCE OF AN EXPERIENCED PILOT #masis

Before turnlng on your model and transmitter, check to make sure no one else is
operating on the same frequency. Frequency interference can cause your model,
or other models to crash. The guidance provided by an experianced pilet will ba
invaluable for the assambly, tuning, trimming, and actual first flight or unforeseen
danger may happen. (Recommeand you to practice with computar-based flight
simulator.)

RS B Ra RS . SCRRERLGSRURTE TORY  BRRNCACARR

BRERT - SNNIRESFIRBORNRE - (RRTES
! EE E? iﬁﬂ!)&ﬂ-ﬁ! B'EIJI!I}

SAFE OPERATION Z2#{F

unattended while it is turned on. Immediately turn off the model and transmitter L‘)
when you have landed the model. .

!BSQE&JDFS ERE-ESNEEARFESHAN - SRS - M@t E!ﬂ?ﬁﬁﬂ’r’? BARER
EEOETER - FOTHREEAED  BEFELRRCRMERNNETER

ALWAYS BE AWARE OF THE ROTATING BLADES REsE®h®

During the operation of the helicopter, the main rotor and tail rotor will be spinning
at a high rate of speed. The blades are capable of inflicting serious bodily injury —

and damage to the environment. Be conscious of your actions, and careful to é__,_*
keep your face, eyes, hands, and loose clothing away from the blades. Always fly

the model a safe distance from yourself and others, as well as surrounding objects.

ERATMAERNENERL RS ETET TR TORNT SRS CREATSE M
WMEMBREEAR WO ESOHEEREREER TERSTEERLBDELNEMEAN -

Operate this unit within your ability. Do not fly under tired condition and improper
oparation may causa in danger. Nevar take your ayes off the model or leave it

KEEP AWAY FROM HEAT SRgss

R/C models are made of various forms of plastic. Plastic is very suscaptible to
damage or deformation due to extreme heat and cold climate. Make sure not to
store the model near any source of heat such as an oven, or heater. It is best to
store the model indeors, in a climate-controlled, room temperature environment.

EERN - ARASEELPARBHERABSS - EFAMRAEERR  ALESRBMME - O - bl
58 O 0 T 0 s O R R S -

2




3.EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY S/t AUGN ///

RADIO TRANSMITTER AND ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY siig2Ra+806

| E—

or

1)
Transmitter
(T-channel or mare, halicopter system) Receiver{6-channel or mora)
SRR E R RN TEDE) i R k)
—_—

222V 65 Recelver Battery 7.4V

Li-Po Battery Charger RCC-ECX 2600~-4600mAh Li-Po Battery x 2 2% 1900~2200mAh Ll Po x 1
Li-PoREARE RCC-6CK 22,2V 65 2600~4800mAh LI-PoRi x 2 EE M ATV 25 1800-2200mAh LiPo x 1

ADDITIONAL TOOLS REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY &

___

Muilti-function Tester
Voltmeter/Servo Diagnosis

by Lo aigee oue i
- . -~ i
e VBN Cocacnite R lonScrew Driver | @ oedle Nose Pliers | Ol CcA
3.0 & 1.8mm TIF Ammi2. SmmfZmm/1.5mm Hemi k- Fiil Lot
4 PACKAGE ILLUSTRATION &%m®Re ALIGN //
600 Carbon Fiber Blade x 1
GODRINE TP x 1

GOFLT2

Microbeast PLUS
Flybarless System x 1
R 1

RCM-BLTS50MX [530KV) x 1
RCM-BLTSOMXE 398 x 1

BL815H High Voltage Brushless Servox 3
BLA1SH R I I S =3

BLB55H High Voltage Brushless Servo x 1
BLESSH SNTALR RIS

Castle Edge HV B0 ESC x 1
Castle Edge HVE0D SRS ER x1

60HB1 6OHT1
60HB2 GOFLZ
G60HB4 60HG1




5.SAFETY CHECK BEFORE FLYING RiTaizsRaEESR ALIGN //

CAREFULLY INSPECT BEFORE REAL FLIGHT mEEaiIRiTMcBERE

. Before flying, please check to make sure no one else is operating on the same frequency for the safety.

. Bafore flight, please check if the batteries of transmitter and recelver are anough for the flight.

. Before turn on the transmitter, please check if the throttle stick is in the lowest position. IDLE switch is OFF.

. When turn off the unit, please follow the power on/off procedure. Power ON- Please turn on the transmitter first, and then turn on
receiver. Power OFF- Please turn off the receiver first and then turn off the transmitter. Improper procedure may cause out of
control, so please to have this correct habit.

. Bafore operation, check every movement is smooth and directions are correct. Carefully inspect servos for interference and
broken gear.

. Check for missing or loose screws and nuts. See If there is any cracked and incomplete assembly of parts. Carefully check main
rotor blades and rotor holders. Broken and premature failures of parts possibly cause resulting in a dangerous situation.

. Check all ball links to avoid excess play and replace as needed. Failure to do so will result in poor flight stability.

. Chack If the battary and power plug are fastened. Vibration and violent flight may cause the plug loose and result out of control.

- BNRTEREEEREROHRESRTELA - LERTESRBANESE -

- ST TR T T A R R BRI B L A I B R AT R R TR -

- AR PR S IR ERS W RRIERARD  EBNAR(IDLE) B ERRRMU W -

- BRI O FiR TR EBNEMOIEFF - AT B R B - MHEREEE AR ETEREGEE - HAREERE - FTERGMMEFTES
BEENRE - EESREAADES « BRATEOSN -

-EARCHIARANSEREFETRG - ROAESER - SHERESRMUFESETERMSONRE - EEGm RSN T RRgEsE -

- RITHREL SR AVROEHIUEE - RRIEHETABINVNEH - FHSSTINESEHRE - WHREE ERNREENNY - REKEETR
BORITEREERT - PESEFUREGERE - I8 SNRTa0ER 0T - BN - PBERNER - AEERERTHE REE -

- PEAENRMESERRONE - SRR TMCEE - 500N EE R TR -

- EETLERRERRSEETER - RTINS RIS « TN 00 O R T S R SR R R

STANDARD EQUIPMENT  ms&W

— ﬁ h! - m . L d
60HC3 60FLH 60HB1 60HB2 G0HB3 60HB4 60HBT
r By ——— - ! g
4] H‘ —_— L] -
d ‘ pe—
BLE815H High Voitage | BLBSSH High Voltage
Brushless Servox 3 | Brushless Sarvo x 1
60HT B0OHT1 GOFLT2 60HG1 BOFLZ BLAYSH HEEMBAEE x 3| BLISH EREREAER x 1
" | ————e
*l. 0, e
Maxd
Set Screw x 2 GO00FLHT
Microbeast PLUS Mdxd 1 IR x2 Castle Edge HV 80
Flybarless System x 1 Motor Pinion Gear 14Tx1 | RCM-BL750MX Motor Brushlass ESC B00 Carbon Fiber Blade
5 x 1 PR 14T x 1 RCM-BLTSOMX 9l {S30KV) Castle Edge HV 80 RBFEE | 600 BN

When you see the marks as below, please use glue or
grease to ensure flying safety.
FELTFRZERSE  MESLEELE - LREERZGTRE -

YO8 Y e

CA : Apply CA Glue to fix.
AB : .Applr AB Glue to fix.
%ﬁ . ﬂplyﬁurgbicl Rﬁtnimrlu fix.
OIL © Add Grease. e SERBm) ABB B Ig e wf:m“m e
, CA : EEEMBEE e e
AB : £/ AB BREE R48 metal tubular adhesive (eg. Bearings). T43 thread lock, apply
Réd : FHEEEHEERABEE a small amount on screws or metal parts and wipe surplus off.
T43 : EFRAE When disassembling, recommend to heat the metal joint about 15
OlL : HI0M#= Seconds. (NOTE : Keep plastic parts away from heat.)
When assembling ball links, make sure the "A" R48 REDERER (MR EEN - T4 A0EHE - BRI
character faces outside. LEER  SERNEFERESREE - fEDNTREE RS 155 -

EMHEEREIS R ER - ATHES - (MW | BRI S AR A R )

4



Socket Collar Screw
BEA LM RARE (MIobmm)xz

60FLH8 A
- - | Thrust bearing -ﬂr:l‘:'lm" Eull:’::.h: bearing LEd boad o ek § ekt FoF o
are waar items, us shou
fnrupllnlmmtlﬁlrmrrmﬂ hts. For flights
with mmm the ins interval
shou reduced to ensure flight safety. Alraady assambled by Factory.
mmwm Before flying, please check if the screws
Bearing mﬂﬂﬁﬂ » Ll are ficed with glue.
B (o Bx o T4xdmm]) x 4 wrﬁ—ﬂmaﬂﬂ
Thrust Bearing
JIE i =
@ D o B g 1dacd. Smm
ndie Bearing Spacer

@ 10w ¢ 13,850 dmim Socket Collar Scraw
EEATURE R
M3xBmm

ﬁ l] ﬂ Obverse of Bearing
Faces inside.
.I‘ BAEDNBEOEA

Thrust Bearing
LM (o 8x o Tdxd.Smm) x 2

AR
THRUST BEARING i-#®&
Greasa on Thrust Bearing, DFC Main Blade Grip Arm
Spindle Bearing Spacer DFC TEREER
MRS (8 10x & 12.Bx0.4rmim) x 2 ]l
(ouT) IN} ;
Smaller ID m D Matal Main Holder
PIEEL EEERRTE
ﬁﬂFLHB :ﬂlth'n;lng Shaft Sleeve

B E""Eﬂm:w ;
- o SEx§ mm
© DFC Metal Main Rotor Housing
Feathering Shaft Sleeve e
e ?{‘—FIB

HHEEE (4 8xs10x31mm) x 1
Feathering Shaft Sleeve

QU

DFC Head Damper
DFC S5MASE (o 800 12.9x6.5mm) x 2 & Bx ¢ 10x31mm

DFC Head Damper

WEnN
rnidla Dearing Spacer

Spindie Bearing Spacer
RS (obxe 1x)3mm)x2

© [jm

Socket Scrow

Feathering Shaft
e
4 BxS92 2mm

S FORARES (M5l Gmmia )}
' 2 5xg 1201 mm }
AT —
Washer LU iETRy Lege on The Top
| NEWE (o Sx o 1Dximmixd J gL L

5



(60FLH9
(© Ulm

Linkage Ball D{M3x3.5)
W ED(M3x3.5)| » Sx8. Imim)a2

© (mw

Linkage Ball B(M3x3
| EEB(MIx3) o IB?{MTTH}In} x3
. "

Linkage Ball B(M3x3)
HIB(MIE) ¢ 4.75x0.TTmm

DFC CCPM Swashplate
DFC CCPM =88

tp&trl little amount of T43 thread
, when fixing a metal part.

AER

Already assembled by Factory.

Before flying, please check if the screws
are fixed with glue.

.. AR - E-IRONRTERESRESCre
Futi

Linkage Ball B(M3x3)
HEBMIY) ¢ 4.75.7Tmm

60FLH8
© i

Bea
ek [ & 3o T3mm) x 4

©) ﬂ

Washer
B (& 3 LBx0Imm) x 2

O [

TOODFC Collar
TOODFCIFEEE [ o x4 4 BSxImm]) x 2

©

Socket Collar Screw
B R BN (Mixiimm) x 2

(o . (.

700 DFC Linkage Rod{A)
T00 DFC A M3x19.3mm x 2

QeI

Elevator Ball Link
FHEREE a2
L.

[F—m

(60FLH4A |

Socket Screw E[-

EERAAES (M3xdmim) x 1

© [

M3 Nut
MRS x 1

©

Socket Collar Screw
EFEFAREEEE (Middmm) x 1

L

[—m

-

Main Rotor Grip Arm sl
rated Control Linkage ng
mﬁﬁ!ﬂ g o

700 DFe Linkage Rod(A)
700 DFC WIRA
M 319, Jmm

Make sure the linkage rod A Is completely
:numd with main rotor grip
nteg
amount of R48 thread lock to avold any
vibration and loose fitted during flight and
cause it breaks.
mm%§$1m==llﬂ==

arm
rated control link and apply a little

You may adjust the length of ball link when

tracking is off while flight.
ERTOAWENE - oSNNS -

Elevator Ball Link
FEAREEEH

YEE) ¢4
4h5-#9

oy =

-0

Main Shaft
=W o 100163 3mm

6




60HB3 Installation to Middle e
[: Hole Position. 60HM2 I=ai==cl=
r— ( e ———————
mn © [jmm | * |
Socket Button Head Screw Soeckel Scraw
*“W (M3xSmm) x T B UR E (MAxi Dmim) x & Mator "Wm- I
Frame Mounting Block @ H
RaEER i M4 Washer
MATEE [0 dxeBximm) x4
M4 Sat Scraw
o W T WAL R
::;:“ Scrow - edx s Bximm Maxdmm
\ ) Motor Pinion Gear|
Socket Screw Eanaw
BAL; 14T
LT TR Mabmm MAx10mm
BUHBS BUHB4A Apply a little amount of T43 thread
loek when fixing a metal part.
- ~ - - FRANEEREREAARTLEAR
- @:tﬁj CAUTION
@ Cotiar Canopy Mounting Bolt
Socket Co Scraw WEEEEE (MIx28mm) x 4
| I B AR (M2mm) x4 . Already assembiled by Factory.
@ ﬂ_ Bﬂnmﬂm ;l:u chack i the scrows
@ D:. Socket Button Head Screw AR - RRONASEEREE S0
Bearing FEEATERE (MEmm) x 2 =
B (& 10% 5 19x5mm) x 2 Socket Collar Screw (NN
S B RS (MIxtmm) x 12 Socket Button Head Scrow
O 4] L MR (M3x15mm) x 2
Main Frames(R)
Baaring Socket Screw EEE B 2mm
I\.tg.u.mmp:ﬁ WEA 7R (MIxBmm) x 8

Frame Mounting Bolt
anEE

Front Canopy
Mounting Bolt

NAaEIREE
MAx2Emm

flﬁ._ Main Shaft BI;:E""--,
B EMEEE

.
oY

Socket button

head screw
M3 AR A
M Smm

sy "'“-.H ..
v - /Rear Fram& Maunting, ™

-

Main Frames(L)
e
Imm

Socket Screw
:]r;mt Mounting Block — .+._ ' L MFFI RS Max8mm
- ¥ | 600E PRO S Reinforcement B
CF Bottom Plate™~. 5 By At e
HEEE R T s Mﬂmsm
‘""“n.. .. " BEFT RN M3xBmm
e T Socket Collar Screw
— G p AT LRSS

Install reinforcement plate, and fix in

ﬁ_loa:r with M3xBmm hex screws and
canopy mounting bolt.

B« MM Ixgmm B P R

NS -

: f

Ia
Socket Screw
BEF R M3x8mm

Reinforcement Plate({F)
Lar -1

T



Eﬁfgqgl S

Main frame assembly key point :

First do not fully tighten the screws of maln frames
and put two bearings through the main shaft to check
if the movements are smooth. The bottom bracket
must be firmly touched the level table top{glass
surface) ; please keep the smooth movements on
main shaft and level bottom bracket, then slowly
tighten the screws. This assembly can help for the
power and flight performance.

S PR T
BEEMTFREZEE - FATRET _FENRE L TEROR
AN TRERSARKTRE (BRTE) BERLE  MESRER
R FiTRE S IHINREN - FRAENRENINER
THINEERRENE -

&

Main Shaft
=W

Press Two Main Frames Equally
FRET R TR

600NG1 60HB4 60HB3 | el A

“ SRENEERFREARRTREAD)

© | ([©  (uow 1[© [jm

-

Socket Button Head Self Tapping

Screw Socket Collar Screw

M3 Washer B (T3x8mm BT R R (M3wbmm)ad Already assembled by Factory.

M3 BT 4 3x ¢ Bximm) x4 NP x] d Bafore flying, please chack If the screws
© (i @ D— are fixed with glue.

@ n W* ERTENCIRAMESC LN
Socket Button Head Self Tapping '

Socket Screw
N ot Serwie Screw BT AR (M3t 2mam) x 4
M3 E RIS (M3xdmm] x 4 FREEATREERER T32mmlx2 | b
L A

60HB4A
© o = Ganopy Spacer

Socket Screw Canopy Support
B TR (M3xtdmm) x 2 g’;:%fm -
Socket Screw

[ Tt ]
M3x14mm

Socket Button Head l“lﬂ” TARRRH
Self Tapping Screw

EREMTR

TI=Bemim

Socket Button Head

Self Tapping Screw
HEEMRE DR
TixiZmm

Battery Release Latch Installation lllustration
RERIZETEE




60HZ3 |

Linkage Ball A(M2x3.5)
HEA(MIxY.5)( ¢ 4. 7528, 18mm) x 2

¥

Socket Button Head Screw
Y EWFAT UM 5 2mim]) x 8

=l

Socket Button Head Self

Tapping Screw
EEMAAMETERT2.ex12mm) x 12

© i

M2 Mut
,H_Htl. x1 J

Apply a little amount of T43 thread
’ lock when fixing & metal part.

0 90 O S R T A3 (R )

AER"

Already assembled by Factory.

Before flying, please check if the screws
are fixed with glue.

W - ERTENCERRESCLR

BL815H High Voltage Brushless Servo :

1.1520 |1 s Standard Band /1520 |1 s Wi

2.Stall Torquel kit ¢ 17.0kg.cm(6.0V)
22.0kg.cm(7.4V)

Metal Servo Arm
EHERE
Use The Outer Hole
mRMEATR

Linkage Ball A{M2x3.5)
& . T5xB.18mm

Metal Elevator Servo Mount
HRF BN

Socket Button Head
Self Tapping Screw
¥EMAEA DR
T2.6x12Zmm

BL855H High Voltage Brushless Servo :
1.1520 | s Standard Band /1520 | & WSREHR

2.5tall :
Torque/ itHHD 1&%
1 cm(8.4V)

4.Dimension/ Rt * 40 x 20 x 39.1mm
S5Welght/lil - T3g




fhuekrafion with a waterproof shrative paper 60HB3 60HZ3

(#800-1000) to avoid the wires of electric parts to
be

' R
SO TREAME - 27546001000 KDIR/TH - TWDLE @ O e
1 L * Socket Collar Screw Short Linkage Ball A{M2X3)
BT RE AR (M 3xBmm) x 4 W AMIXI)Y ¢ 4, T5x13.5mm) x 2

© [ © (e

Socket Collar Screw
Socket Button Head Self

L BB A R AR (MIxBmm) x 4 y Tapping

FEEFT NS R R (T2.6x12mm) x 8

r@ H

1 | Washer
While assembling the motor mount, please make sure to B (& 8x s Sximm)x 1
properly loose M4 Set screw on 14T motor gear first, after -
fully fastern the motor mount with the motor pinion, then
fastern back the M4 Set screw completely.
& . 14T MaxAmm (1RO A - 20 CATIoN
-ﬁ%&%ﬂ.ﬁﬁmﬁiﬁumﬁ . ANE's

Make sure the motor mount is Nl T \
fully fasterned before fastern a '] ' e iy ol
the motor pinlon mount. sBxsOximm || |

AR

S )

lock when fixing a metal part.
WARREEEREDAETOERD)

ATE]

Already assembled by Factory.
Before flying, please check if the screws
are fixed with glue.

, Apply a little amount of T43 thread

RS - G AR RTRRRIECES ..i)""

it

BLB15H High Voltage Brushless Servo :
1.1520 y s Standard Band /1520 | s BMRE
2.5tall Torque/ it © 17.0kg.cm(6.0V)
22.0kg.cm(T.4V)
23.0kg.cm(B.4V)
3.Motion Speed/ EifF &R - 0.075sec/80” (6.0V)
0.060sec/60° (7.4V)
0.055secl/60” (B.4V)
d.Dimansion/ < - 40 X 20 x 39.1mm
S.Weight'mm - 80g




a little amount of T43 thread
60HB3 60HB3A 60FLZ3 e
- N ~. WRRAEEETRERARTERE)
| Eaaa—
o O | 0
Socket Button Head Screw Washer Linkage Rod{E)
SR TOWER (MIxbmm) x 4 (¢ 5x & Tad.amm] x 2 9 (E) 1983 2mim x 1 Already assembled by Factory.
Before flying, please check Iif the screws
( are fixed with glue.
@ I[I © I {ﬂ-ﬂ ﬂﬁgﬁ:ﬂi V- RRTERCARERESELE
Bearing Ball link
R ( & 3x & Tadmm) x2 -y S 600 W9 x 2
M4 R (Maxdmm) = 1 Washer
@ |] WE | $ 3= § 5.5xD3mm] x 2
CAUTION | | Pleasa fasten the elevator ball link and
%I.ar'““ @]]j A\ER" || screws ail the m;ln. .
{ & 3x o dx1.Benm) x 2 FRERETEERREY -
Elevator Ball Link ;
O FHEERETE x 1 i
" A
Control Shaft Collar
WERE | ¢ 5x ¢ 8.3x14.5mm) x1
@ O:[h u"m ME.I
Linkage Ball B Approx. 4Tmm x 1
LS B(M3x)) | & 4.78x0.TTmm) x 1 B (E) I 4Tmm x 1
Socket Screw
PO (M2 SxBmm) X 1

b

Elevator Ball Link
FERRSA

Elevator Arm
AR

Sockat Scrow
M
M2 SxBmirn

—-—

N

5

Py

'
FE

11




w. little amount of T43 thread
’ lock when fixing a metal part.
A% TP B T R T A (I )

Already assembled by Factory.
Before flying, please check if the scraws

Assembling Umbrella Gear 4

Please note to push the gear to the end at a fixed E‘i’n','.“!‘“!“’"“ ol
position, to make sure the gears mesh with each

other smoothly.

MRS - EMBONRBET - LIS SE0S S - s

(60HT1 |
© [

B 4x ¢ Sxdmm) x 2

© (-

Socket Button Head Self
Tapping Scraw
FEEA T EEER (T2x8mm]) x 2
Tail Boom Mount{L)
EEEER(X) Socket Button Head
Bearing Self Tapping Screw
¥REATEE RS
} B & 12 & 1Bxdmm) x 2 ]
Socket Scrow Bearing Bearing Socket Screw Tail Umbrella Gear
kmmm W[ & 12x § 1Bxdmm) x 2 B © Bx ¢ 10xdmm]) x 2 I T R (M3 mm PENAER N © 12 4x1 Bx10mm x 1

Metal Plate (R)
RS

Bearing
B
& 5x & Thedmm

12




60HT6

V4

~
-
Collar Scraw
RS (M2xBmm)| 58 3mm) x 2

(-

ey
O

Collar Screw
EER A (M2xBmm)| 58 4.3mm) x 2

7 Thrust Bearing
© ] R $ Sx & 10xdmm) x 2
Collar A
R A & 2x & Jxdem) x 2

ek ¢ Ex o 10xdmm) x 4

Bearing

B $ ™ & 11xImm) x 2

-

Apply alittle amount of T43 thread
lock when flxing a metal part.

BRRAREENTRELARTHEREN)

&HUTIDH
3

F— 'Elid'h'rl-'m
are fixed with glue.

Before flying, please check if the screws
m‘:‘-}'ﬁ' F-ARTERANERAESC LR

CF Tall Blade
EREEN

60HT2A |

Socket Collar Screw
FEP TR R AR (M3x 1 Tram) x 2

P

Socket Collar Scrow
(R 7 b AR
M3x1Tmm

M3 Nut

=k

Socket Collar Screw
EEr TR
MixBmm

Washer
W[ & 3% & Bximm) x 2 @ m
Washer
M3 Nut

Slide Shaft -3

M4 Set Screw M3 H
MERTRE( & B TxAT. B 1 M6 L RS (Mt x 4 L FOREN x ) & 3x & Bximm

CAUTION

@ | © (m | rRes

Socket Button Head Screw Thrust Bearing
Bearl M3xSmem) x 1
ER ¢n!g.h¢r?.‘|ﬂ_h1“}:l.l g ohe : THRUST BEARING i gﬁ.ﬂ‘m

Grease on Thrust Bearing
@ (]:- ﬂ is ] :‘E’h‘r
Socket Button Head Screw
SR (M2 SxBmm] x & WAShEr & Bx & 10x0.3mm
pcrppiiiemarcs MIXE W (0 8x & 10x03mm) x 2 ﬂmﬂ\'ﬁ |
Bearing
@ |ouT) ™) / Lk
Bevaer I o P & Bx & 10x3mm
Socket Collar Screw Linkage Ball A e mdwD Tall Rotor Holder
| EEAT R (MIxBmm) x 2 TR A(M2x3 ) © 4.T8x818mm) x 1) LUl Ui
&mmn
3

Please tighten M2x8mm collar screw Tail Rot
firmly but not over tightened, EENEE
please use suitable amount of T43 on A
the thread. Over tighten the screw will ““&"'{ 5;"' )

cause the operation of control link
unsmoothly.
R M2XBmm i@ R E A0 -

FRESTAREBEE - 8RR
P R R -

N
Alm tail rotor hub at the concave of tail
roter shaft and fix it, please apply a little

Tall Pitch Bell
Crank Mount

Assembling Umbrella Gear :
Please note to push the gear to the
end at a fixed position, to make
sure the gears mesh with each
other smoothly.
B  TEBAENBERN - LB%
ST EE -

WA

Collar Screw
ERRME-8( 55 3Imm)
MZxBrmm

& Tx ¢ 11x3mm
Tail Pitch Bell Crank
MEMTFR

Slide Shaft
RERE

Rudde Control Arm
RN

Linkage Ball A (M2x3.5)

(M2x3.5) [ ¢ 4.75x8.18mm)

-~ ® 7 Bearing Holder
R E
- Collar

T EREEENE ﬁc;m;u

Socket Collar Screw
AEATEREREE
M3x17mm

While assembly the slide shaft, please use
suitable amount of T43 on the thread. Please
do not use R48 anaerobics retainer or other
high strength glue to aveid damages while
maintenance or repairs.

HURERALR - WEAREN T4 RUBERT - - &R

FRRERESUERFIEBHIBESAR - LBRO0®RKE
EETE 2N -

AT

After complete the
tail rotor assembly,
please check If it
rotates smoaothly.

ERENSE SRR
EERRZEEERR -

13




Socket Screw

RAEATTARE
M3ix12Zmm

Carbon Fiber Tall
Control Pushrod
ERREWE

60HTA4A |
© [FE—m
Socket Collar Screw
WA mEE S (MIx22mm) x 2

O |

M3 Specialty Washar
MIREET (¢ Ixsfx2mm)x2

Tall boom brace set  625mm
L T

Apply a little amount of T43 thread
’ lock when fixing a metal part.

ERRMEEETATEEETAERE) When assembling into the tail boom, please
apply some oil on the surface, to make it
smooth during the assembling and keep it

1wl
Alroad biod by F vurﬂngnlﬂthﬂmtnrqwhlbﬂhrmwﬂl
please note to check again. ARG « AP + CURR TR N
SEERY - WBOEiTRN - HMEBDERSIE - e -

Torque Tube
L T

Socket Collar Screw

Stabillzar
3K BTN

Aluminum iail boom

Sockst Screw
B A
Mix8mm

:lllax:g:h#r Stabilizer Mount
& 3% g BEximm g‘mﬂﬂ!‘

Socket Collar Screw /
BRLAARESE '
M3xIImm

CAUTION
AE's
Alrsady assembled by Factory.
Before flying, please check if the screws

are fixed with glue.
_..5!& s B—RRANRENRRRETC LR

When assembling the tall boom,
please aim at the fixing hola 4 5.1
RN . SAEER

mshpaciauy
‘washer Vertical
:Ih? Gl Btagjgzﬂ-r Mount

3K CF Vertical stabilizer
T ]

TIP TO FIXTHE TORQUE TUBE munrxaEzaE"

Please apply some CA glue to flx bearing on the torque tube, aveld CA glue from the dust or may cause
the bearing stuck. When assembling into the tail boom, please apply some oil and use the attached
torque tube mount helper to prass the bearing holder of the torque tube into the tail boom horizontally.

MG CA RTINS L - % CA DA EETENES R - SAREAN - EMRRFIREAREEN

@ D- R e S W D TR AW DT IER -
Torque Tube Mount Helpar
Socket Screw Tall Boo E;lrlng oll Noutral Polnt ({ P¥C Packing Tube)
WA TTRRS (M3X8mm) x 2 z® b oimn M0 ofTorqueTubs  WAEEERE
@ [I &25mm — “""l RRBETAEE f;n‘ ue Tube
AT TSI Err Ty, i B N
L R e = — =
| M3 [ s3x s Belmm) x 2 | .
b : Tube Front | Tube end
W 4]
60HTSA I Spray Oll Insids The Tall Boom  Bearing Trim B~Tcm  nubnann "0 Holder
r ~ ] LES L L] & 1dn e 20.7u1 3mm
| D o &Cﬂl‘l’lﬂ"
E R
Bearing
e o Bxg 1dxdmm xi Skewed Torque tube bearing holder will interfere
@ [m with torque tube rotation and cause unusual vibration.
ENDRREYETEHEEAMDBEERNFERELCR=RD
Socket Self Tapping Screw HFMHE -
EEF7 U E AR (T4x10mm]x
OJ=)
Ball link
| 2
L SR x )
Sockat Collar Screw Socket Screw &:%m:u
B# A e ER M I 2mm) = 2 PP (M3x12mm] x 4
After moving the tall control rod adjustment
[H E] sleave to recommended position, glue the sleave
to carbon tail control rod with instant glue.
M3 Speclalty Washer M3 Nut ERHMEFRNRESRRTNE SHERIREERE
| MR 4 3x ¢ Bx2mm) x 2 | M3simeme x4 | REREENSTERNELERRNPEE -

14




60HB3 60HB3A 60HT1A ,Wmﬂ;ﬁmTﬂm
( D 5 w SHRKEENTREDARTEAD)
@ @ H ©Su:ul Collar Scraw
i mnw-m x8 :f-ﬁ:?ﬂ sximm x 2 ] WRATUARERH (M3xdmm) x 12 ;l_ﬂh-r:rmm by m&“ serows

are flxed with glue.
W- ﬁmmexl

Tall Boom Fixing Screw
HERERH

$3nd Bximm

60HB7

- - Before tightening the screw, please rotate the bearing
and check the concentricity of the bearing in order to
Autorotation Tall Drive Gear Sot have the screw firmly secured, to avoid the bearing
SO0 B RN IE(121T) stuck or heavy load at one sude and cause slip.
LRSI ENERENREE RS - TSN
2 LSS IR T TR -

Bearing
ikl o 12n ¢ 18xdmm]) x 1 P
______ i CNC Slant Thread
“““ Y Main Drive Gear
Y Jlssedt 911.520 18x0.8mm S, NI HET)
One-way Baaring

BFIM e 120 ¢ 18x1 6mem) x 1

e

Main Gear Case
i
Flat Head Self Ta
pping
%IFKHEIEIH
Washer oy
SRR & 11.5¢ & 18x0.8mem] x 1 ! One-way
i -, [ Bmﬂaﬁm.ﬂ
T A NEE
BTN ‘ Ir #0% 5 12%34.7Tmm
Yy = ' ng e
NOE#R s 12ns 18x16mm
lﬂ‘lﬂt?::msumm:n Bearing
R & Bk
;]: = J & 12 18xdmm
= e, || | Please fasten the screws to the :@
Flat Head Self Tapping Screw w5 2.5 hales of the slant main gear.

ILJ]IIII:’Q‘?"{!EEllﬂ.’F:n:'I!rl'll'ﬂulMﬂ- SREREHTEN 25048

15



When tightening the main blade fixing

screw, please tighten it firmly, but not

Apply a little amount of T43 thread
’ lock when fixing a metal part.

over tigh::n, or it may ca.;:: thnd BRONEERTREAARTIESRD)
damage of main blade holder an CAUTION
result in danger.

Already assembled by Factory.

Before flying, please check if the screws
are fixed with glue.

;ﬁm ViF-RROVRTRERRRTE D

DRGBEIRMRELA " NCEAR

HFEE

60FLH4A

(T ™
Main Blade Fixing Screw
Socket Collar Screw
A T R R i (Mo S x 2
M4 Nut
| MRS x2 )
Standard Equipment : 6 ﬂ'H B‘?
Main Shaft Spacer(0.5) - -
ERE : TWEH0.5 @
& 10.1x & 14x0.5mm | l:-
Socket Collar Screw
Spare part :
Main Shaft Spacer(0.3) R 7P 08 AR M2 0mm) x 1
W5 EESS(03) @ B:I]
&10.1x 2 14x0.3mm

M3 Nut
MIGREE x1

60FLH9 |

Ol ©

Main Shaft Spacer{0.5) Main Shaft Spacer(0.3)
EWEB0.5) W EeE0.3)
L[o'lﬂd:ﬂ#:ﬂl-#ﬂlﬁ]:'l [#10.9x & 1dx03Imm] x 1 )

CHNe Slant Thread
Main Drive Gear
FEEM(11ET)

O Swashplate Leveler
+TFHEHAENR
..-'"'"’FF'

Maln Sha
=B o
0 Horizontally Level
$.
— s - P
o 3]
_E'_?;hpuu o =
The lower edge of main gear need
AR to be lined ug with lower edge of || OO0FLZ3
3 pinion gear. This will ensure

smooth meshing, and avoid I )

interference n pinion's
base and main gear which can m

lead to unusual wear.

While using Flybarless system, please usa the
swashplate leveler to calibrate swashplate.
Adjust the length of servo linkage rod to make
sure the swashplate is leveled before start

£ mIaT B TR T - to || Ball link
setting up to ensure the gyro provides the best Wt ""-' %gﬁﬂﬁa Iﬁr i EEE;M amE x4
’__.e ,

performance. REEREZRRT °

EEgggﬁﬂéﬁ%a$§3§§§$aﬁES§gig III . I ;.III.III.I Linkage Rod(E)
HRRE  ESTEAGRTEERRRENR - Washer 2 WHR(E) & 1.B8xI2mnm) x 2
y, WE ¢ 8x s 8x1mm \ J

.

16




7.BATTERY INSTALLATION ILLUSTRATION ®t&zErES

/i, CAuTIoN
Please fix the 2 batteries on the

battery mount evenly.
RO TEEERERREL -

EIHiEI' Mount
BREEE
. Hook and Loop Tape

Hook and Loop Tape
Reeden

—

Battary
B

s
Slide the battery mounting plate along the rall until a "click” is
heard to make sure the battery mounting plate is latched.

HROEEFPERERNEA - 2 BE "W - ERBEEEFAFE .

fe— —

]
e

[

=

BATTERY INSTALLATION ILLUSTRATION ®tZXRES
Press this latch to allow the

battery to slide out alw%lhn rail.

Battery
Relaase Latch
L il ]

e

A MOUNTING ORIENTATION OF
MICROBEAST PLUSEIZZIR S

The MICROBEAST PLUS unit can be mounted in
nearly all possible orientations. The only restriction
is that the plug connectors have to pointin or against
flying direction and the egdes of the unit must be
parallel to the rotation axis.

You have to choose whether MICROBEASTPLUS Is
mounted horizentally (printed surface 90 degreas to
the main shaft) or vertically (printed surface in
parallel with the main shaft).

MICROBEAST PLUSHI LI EMBMERNE - E—AmEE
EROLANRTIE—H -

BOLREAREE (HINERFrBEERN0E) - AEHTE
{ E ) B Ig?ﬁ} .

THE COLOR OF THE STATUS-LED SHOWS
THE CURRENTLY SELECTED ORIENTATION:

LEDETRERERTZROE :
Status-LED Mounting orientation
Status-LED# SHEE
Blue Herizontal (Flat)*
Ea KB (R) =
Red Vertical{on The Side)
1= En ()

#Factory Setting =ZEmEM
Front Front
S 4

e,

Status-LED: Blue
Status-LED#® : B&

t%ﬁanal Equipment |

m' = | %ﬁml Equipment

I i
8. EQUIPMENT INSTALLATION SRemeEE AUGN ///4

Hook and Loop T
ook and Loop Tape

Microbeast PLUS

Recelver
BN

nal Equipment
f s

17




nal Equipment

thhgr Sarial Connector
RupEEE

Castle Edge HV B0 Brushless ESC
Castle Edge HV B0 ERIRE B

6A External BEC
GAFH I ZBEC

%ﬂll Equipment |

Receiver
I

lllllllll
TR

Eﬂ:hrr %ﬁ%‘“l Equipment = =l
%ﬁi‘m Equipment .~ )
10.CANOPY ASSEMBLY AUGN ///4

SnSBLProe G

18



11.ELECTRIC EQUIPMENT ILLUSTRATION ®3&#msEmmmr AUGN ///4

BLB15H High Voltage Brushless Servo

F rl Syatem
gﬁ.ﬁ i BLE1SH MR ERIESEE

Carbon Fiber Tall Contral Pushrod

Castle Edge HV 80

Brushless ESC Approx. 658mm x 1
{:nmm- : HV B0~ B MY B58mm x 1
FRIB| =

S G29mm =
1 '-'I I I

12.MICROBEAST PLUS FLYBARLESS MANUAL megRm#ERERE ALIGN I//

MICROBEAST PLUS Flybarless System as ALIGN helicopter standard egquipment, must and compatible with ALIGN
standard equipment including blades, servos, motor, battery and so on, please refer to flight and setup instruction in
this manual.

ALIGN helicopterfi B2 65 EMICROBEASTPLUSR TR MR i - I KALIGNER MEREH(EHRN - AEE - MEBRRTRE - BEST -

USER NOTICE @mit®®A

1.lf assembling and operating the helicopter without using ALIGN standard equipment, including
L electronic equipment & blades...etc, please make sure there is a sufficiently large and stable power

supply to your helicopter. If any abnormal voltage or insufficient power supply, suggest to upgrade the
flybarless system to MICROBEAST PLUS HD (Optional)for better power back up.

2.Please tr«li’afr to BEASTX MICROBEAST PLUS/HD website for MICROBEAST PLUS/HD assembly and setup
instruction.

3.Any over use, incorrect setup, assembly, modification or misuse will lead to abnormal veltage,
electronic devices damage, structural interference, and insufficient power supply. Make sure to
carefully check every assembly and setup refer to the manual instruction prior to every flight to prevent
any unforeseen danger.

1.5786 ~ SCIRAE 0T - INIFGER ALIGN St iF ( SRFEM - THENE) - MBUHTENRERRREHHEED - IRRER
SN - GHRRE - BIRETHEER MICROBEAST PLUS HD ST (BiK) - DIERERE - BENREERHE -

2 MICROBEAST PLUS/HD £/ ~ BE - 848 - S BEASTY MICROBEAST PLUSHD B iR -

3 FARFES - BIFONE - 86 - SUEAFTRAERATERY - RFFHAR - AUESSRSTRESHNE - SARTHRTR
TR - BHLE S B B W R S | SR ol HRR S -

MANUAL LINK i@

MICROBEAST PLUS Flybarless System is the \V4.1.5 version out of the factory, please feel at ease using it. You can also link to
BEASTX MICROBEAST PLUS/HD website to get the |atest version and the |atest news. And please refer to MICROBEAST PLUS
W3.2.x and V4.1.5 instruction manual for operating and setting.

MICROBEAST PLUSIRFTRFEE - LERTELRVLL5/S - EETEIESFBEASTYX MICROBEAST PLUSHDEREMN - MEE B HE
ZREABHRS - RERERENSMRVI2ERVISERAREE -

E E Please visit Align download area to get the completed
. instruction manual at Align website.

BEEEORERERANEEE TENE TR - ;.
[ http://www.align.com.tw/beastx/ T Lp——

19



PARTS IDENTIFICATION smaiEis

MICROBEAST PLUS FLYBARLESS SYSTEM =S¥ &M

Status LED ;Eé :uttun
|
= Zeab]
= auay Imé i § it =S4t cyelic Gain
wan il Direct Cyclic
J1500001 i: @ 5% 010 M Pod Foeard
ou =5 roNs .
SansorPorn Iﬂ" —— E@ I %:4 Tail Dynamic
EmEED

MICROBEAST PLUS FLYBARLESS SYSTEM WIRING DIAGRAM ERiiMRifEnoE

Receiver
HBurE

AILERON |

PITCH

g ¢

THROTTLE
RUDDER
GYRO
CH2 CH3
Servoa  Servo
ARE AR

RUD

Servo
REE

CH1

Servo
ol b-d

E For detail connectivity, please scan QR Code
' then follow MICROBEAST PLUS manual.

HERBLE - HAEQR Code MEZEMICROBEAST
PLUSEE® -

MICROBEAST PLUS HD Flybarless System(Optional)
MICROBEAST PLUS HD F i W B &)

If assembling and operating the helicopter without using ALIGN standard equipment, including
electronic equipment & blades...etc, please make sure there is a sufficiently large and stable power
supply to your helicopter. If any abnormal voltage or insufficient power supply, suggest to upgrade
the flybarless system te MICROBEAST PLUS HD (Optional)for better power back up. Please refer to
BEASTX website for MICROBEAST PLUS HD assembly and setup instruction.

L - RISEOER M - WIEEAALIGN ISR (SR TR - THNE) - MBORTEOHERREENOHEED - 08
RARERR - REAE - mnﬂmmummnwmusanﬂlﬁlﬁmm}  LERRAE - BEOBNERE -
MICROBEAST PLUS HD &8 - M - {248 - S1## MICROBEAST PLUS HD &7 -

20




13.SERVO SETTING AND ADJUSTMENT @igesieeRns ALIGN //

To set this option is to turn on the transmitter and connect to BEC power.

Mote: For the safety, please do not connect ESC to the brushless motor before the setting in order to prevent any accldent caused
by the motor running during the setting.

AN EREME RS - # FBECRRMTHTHRE -

EE ATERER - EAMETEERENRBAERRES SRR L - LSRR R e R -

SERVO CONFIGURATION RiE#xE

Following the serve configuration diagram on right,
plug the servos to Gyro.

HERSEETHRERESHE - HARBEEIPRN -

14 ADJUSTMENTS FOR GYRO AND TAIL NEUTRAL SETTING messeRruse:aE ALIGN l//

Turn off Revolution mixing(RVMX) mode on the transmitter, then set the gain switch on the transmitter and the gyro to non-Head
lock mode, or disable gain complately. After setting the transmitter, connect the helicopter power and proceed with rudder neutral
point setting. Note: When connecting to the helicopter power, please do not touch tail rudder stick and the helicopter, wait for 3
seconds for gyro to enable, and the rudder serve horn should be 90 degrees to the tall serve. Tail pitch slider should be half way on
the tail output shaft. This will be the standard rudder neutral paint. After completing this setting, set the gain switch back to
heading lock mode, with gain at around 70%.

[HBEACKRRE EHRNGEEEENI - EREE CORERRECRRYE" e SR ERNEER - RERNERNEE TERRRE - BT
ETRRT IR - N8 E SRR S EREARERRN - S3RRRENRRE - BERERNESEE0N 0F - BRNZFER
IEFE I AN DI - DR RN IISRTE « MESAE - AE"REEN" - BEEN T0% X5 -

TAIL NEUTRAL SETTING =~ RPuBRE

After the gyro is enable and under non-Head lock mode, Mpg:;:ﬂ”'““‘

cormect uttlllr Ition of tall servo and tall pitch assembly ===

is as photo I.r pitch assembly is not in the middle = =

position, please Hl]uut the length of rudder control rod to o Tail Servo Hom
trim. ! f 3, LAt )

FEARM NG - FEIERIESTLT - EEARZME PitchiS IS FREEET =TT T

il - SR P b2 A 0 O A 9 I P P ) 2 8 e - ! e

HEAD LOCK DIRECTION SETTING OF GYRO [essilsvErsaiE

To check the head lock direction of gyro is to move the tail
clockwise and the tail serve horn will be trimmed
counterclockwisea. f it trims In the reverse direction,
please switch the gyro to"REVERSE".

FREIRETI I - MR - R R R
IE+ BEFRNDRESE L HEET"EMELE -

Tall Moving Direction Trim Direction For
AT Tail Servo Horn
EREEETS

21



15.PITCH AND THROTTLE SETTING =heiiREcsmBrasese ALIGN I//

GENERAL FLIGHT —mRi7#®

GEMERAL FLIGHT
—fi T

P00/ Plich+12"

0% Low Spesd
oG

§ § §8 BRI

ety
Stick Pesition at Hovering/Throttle 70%/ Pitch+5"
EREMEPITI%/Pitch+S

Throtike Cu

Pitch and Rotation Speed PitchJUSEIIR
TIP:It is recommendad to use a lower pitch
i setting when using higher RPM\Head speed.
SHcItPu‘rﬁnnﬂLwﬂhmtﬂaWM& ek This will allow for better power.
EREREPI0YPitch-2"—0 | BREN MMHM?J!I

3D FLIGHT apigmisst il

| IDLE 1:SPORT FLIGHT |
G Throtie Pach
i) Ll
5 W00 +10-"+12°
. 4 5%
B 3 TO% +5
I---llllr 2 5%
i - i
Stick Position at Hfghl Throttle 100%/Pitch+12" L 7
PR P D0 Pk 2 0% !
Li | e oo ==atimee g i
P L
1 2 3 4 3
Throtte Curvs(Simple Asrobatc Fight
IDLE 2:3D FLIGHT
Throtéls Piich
i) Lo
g | er
B5% Middia
3 .sw [
il Gl [

Sliclt Position at Lwﬂhrnlﬂn tWHﬂMi
AR EEP 00%/Plch-12"

58

&mm 1. Pitch mnga
| 20 %n pitc ;t:at too hiﬂl, It ‘will result in shorter flight duration
an r m
rola: to pruvldu a higher spead Is prafarable to
Im:nmslna the pitch too high.
1.WIE(Pitch) TR £15° - '
2EAMBNE - I#Hlﬂ?]ﬂﬂﬁﬂl!ﬁ *
3. WHBALREBEORESS - RERERAGRE - M 'ﬁ”

22



16.RCM-BL750MX 530KV POWER COLLOCATION REFERENCE FEmhe#eEx ALIGN I//

RCM-BL750MX 530KV MOTOR RCM-BL750MX 530KV MR

This new Brushless motor developed by the ALIGN POWER R&D TEAM, is packed with the latest, cutting edge technology avallable
today. It features exceptional levels of high-torque power. The 7S0MX utilizes an 10-pole outrunner stator-rotor and unrivaled
MNdfeb extra strong magnets that traditional magnets cannot compare to. Also included is a high temperature, wear-resisting, low
friction, double ZZ high efficlency bearing. The 750MX will be the most revolutionary motor operating on low current amperage, and
delivering high torque to RC models.

EREE G MR T B AR RRED R R - REHES IR E - A 12E5ER ~ 10 B5HSF LUR W R S B R - SRS
Z ERAEME RN - BRE - 00 - BET-RENESORRAREHN—MNE -

@ 52

41.5

(UnitBa{ : mm)
SPECIFICATION Rwigs
KV KVl S30KVRPMIV) Input Voltage AR 125
Stator Arms G 12 Magnet Poles EHEEN (10
Max Continuous Current BESRTR 1004 Max Instantaneous Current BB | 165A(5sec)
Max Continuous Power L e 4400W Max Instantaneous Power BAEHE | T260W(5sec)
Dimansion R Shaft ¢ 6x52x97.6mm | Weight WE | Approx. 452g
ILLUSTRATION #HE@&TmEE
DC Power
DC |l
Brushless
C—1 "o
eyl
Throttle Signal
(Receiver)
PSRN (1)

The motor rotates in different direction with different brand ESCs. If the wraong rotating direction happens, please switch any two
cablas to make the motor rotates in right direction.
BEESRMEFREENMNERBEEREEE  SRENOENE - HENEREFRERNER RS EET -

23



17.FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND SETTING miTe{rmsmmE ALIGN I//

PLEASE PRACTICE SIMULATION FLIGHT BEFORE REAL FLYING (Taitqm s @i st

A safe and effective practice method Is to use the transmitter flying on the computer through simulator software sold on the
market. Do a simulation flight until you familiarize your fingers with the movements of the rudders, and keep practicing until the
fingers move naturally.

1. Place the helicopter in a clear open field [ Make sure the power OFF ) and the tail of helicopter point to yourself.
2. Practice to operate the throttle stick (as below illustration) and repeat practicing

"Throttle high/low™, “Alleron left/right”, "Rudder left/right”, and "Elevator up/down".
3. The simulation flight practice is very important, please keap practicing until the fingers
move naturally when you hear operation orders being call out.
RN RS RS A - B IRRT - AT BRITHES - —EEEY - BESOREL

T AR S A B R AR - oL R L EESRT - B #E - 9t A WA » B3 F T s IIi'EE

1. M EH A MA RGOS (REREREH) - LEEHARRENRES -

2 B RFEEROSET (SNFNREFOZYTE) - EENESFIR/ME - BRA/S - AERN/M SR OERT/GRIELL -
LEERITINNSHEEY - NMEEREEITRESR - FEEENEERLA S TEIE -

Mode 1 Mode 2 lMustration BT
o AT Moot Morg gt —>
(Cllw=o [ Alleron B 1w = e
JUJg [ - %8 } cm oo
 SYE <
r! i) [Elovatorsim/m] F?;'t};qi@_
i (-] ' ] Forward Rotate
.-";".-I': =M Y & v ‘.‘_
i‘*“h %*M Throttle %P9 | r;l‘a 463
(-} o .P

.1- -'-,:.. = _‘_?t f TI.II"I'IEEW

1;—#; .
1“'-'#& ar pal:] ﬁff’j“‘_ %—J

o \ Turn Left
| | =ir

FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND NOTICE  f{TmmsetR
&caun‘un * When urﬂ;lng at the flying field.

ZCheck if the screws are firmly tightened.

[ZCheck if the transmitter and receivers are fully charged.
EFHE AR SHE?

gﬂgﬁ mmumimg SIEM -

[ 4. cauTion
AT
If there are other radio control aircraft at the field, make sure to check their frequencies and tell them what frequency you

are using. quuunchinturfnranm can cause your model, or other models to crash and increase the risk of danger.

| BHEERAT EHEESRA - MEBLMOER - DSDENCEEEROAR  ARNERR SN T RN SR AA SRS -

STARTING AND STOPPING THE MOTOR Bl %

AR

First check to make sure no one else is operating on the same Check If the throttle stick Is set at 2
frequency. Then place the throttle stick at lowest position and the lowest position. T B
turn on the transmitter. WP R RIEAE - [Mode 1| [Modez|
BEREHIRARLERAROER  MRTRIWEEIIEE | 6 are the rudders moving according to the controls?
@ Follow the transmitter’s instruction manual to do a range test.
OranESaE RS 7
+ Check the movement. AR R 3 ARAA A T EERE L -
- IERRER
ON! Step1 - ONI Step2 OFF! S‘tam i it
First t the tra itter. Connect to the helicopter power Reverse above orders to turn off.
%Eﬂggé’n nemier BrEREER - BEEI R R R SRR R AT -

24



This procedure is best performed on soft surfaces such as grass. The use of rubber skid stopper is recommended on hard
surface to prevent vibration feedback from the ground to Gyro, resulting in over-corrections.

HEAAEREWET !  BRTHNERBRE T EREE - BERATDHREARNEERN LA ERENG FGyro - EERTHER
BAFESAESE -

Rubber Skid Stoppers Installed
ELEREm

[ Ay

If swashplate should tilt g:l'-:-rte lift off, do not try to manually trim the amlﬂm level. This is due to vibration feedback to the Gyro,
and will disappear once icopter lifts off the ground. If manual trim Is applied, hellcopter will tilt Immediately after liftoff.

HRAREE - +THETEECyrcB2RBOER - E-+TESHEANE - LHRDHEG+SEERKTRE - KRS RERMMNA IR
IREAE | EEANTFREERY PR - RTWASASEEAESE  —EINDRESES RS -

MAIN ROTOR ADJUSTMENTS WNRETHNAE

1.Before adjusting, apply a red piece of tape on one blade, or paint a red stripe with a marker or paint to identify on blade.

2.Raise the throttle stick slowly and stop just before the helicopter lifts-off ground. Look at the spinning blades from the side of the
helicopter.

3.Look at the path of the rotor carefully. If the two blades rotate in the same path, it does not need to adjustment. If one blade is
higher or lower than the other blade, adjust the tracking immediately.

1RENEEE DS ERONE S EEREONENE ERGER  5IWiE R -
2\E PSS EERTEAL - TRBEENE - TRARRRSEENEE -
3 FERMIEMNS RN R BT R ARG - AFFRERETRNR SRR AREET "R WTER « R RN -

a.When rotating, the blade with higher path means the pitch is too big. Please shorten DFC ball link for regular trim.
b.When rotating, the blade with lower path means the pitch is too small. Please lengthen DFC ball link for regular trim.

a SEH R RHEA A TR A TRE(PITCH)AX, - IWWEDFCIREELE -
b SFRENET EL TN BN ESF ML TR EE(PITCH)E/ ) - W RDFCEEREIEIT -

Tracking adjustment is very dangerous, so please keep away from the Color Mark BEfREMAELER

helicopter at a distance of at least 10m.
FISTEGE R « WISIERE R 100 RIERE -

Incorrect tracking may cause vibrations. Please repeat adjusting the tracking
to make sure the rotor is correctly aligned. After tracking adjustment, please
chack the pltch angle Is approx. +5~6" when hovering.
FERGMEMNNST IR - BTSN - NN -

EREnNEE - BE—TPchBEEERRERAN+5~6 -

FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND NOTICE MiTHER:EE

@During the operation of the helicopter, please stand approximately 10M diagonally behind the helicopter.
ORiTHE - BGTERRWERSR0LR -

AES

{&IMake sure that no one or obstructions in the vicinity.

©For flying safaty, please carefully check if every movement and directions are correct when hovering.
ORI RS A e -

DRI/TEE  EOATERESNERAREBERESIESR -

&:m‘lm Do not attempt until you have some experiences with the operation of helicopter.
EE I RERRERTIRTEBERERT -

25




STEP 1 THROTTLE CONTROL PRACTICE hP3=HmE

@©@When the helicopter begins to lift-off the ground, slowly AR A
reduce the throttle to bring the helicopter back down. * rﬁ%f»‘::f'- I. Ir :.'l'-df':ﬂ *
Keep practicing this action until you control the throttle e — '-_;
smoothly. : 4

ORERSEERIEN - SEEEHPHERAET - NSRRI [Mode 1| [Mode2|
LEAATHERERSHM 2EhEE -

STEP 2 AILERON AND ELEVATOR CONTROL PRACTICE BRI

1.Raise the throttle stick slowly. : : :
2.Move the hellcopter in any direction back, forward, left '_\ a —‘--.-:_' h‘r o —‘
and right, slowly move the aileron and elevator sticks in ,F"f E-'FE':#:":' |""”;-|‘
the opposite direction to fly back to its original position. T L -

1. - '
2. EEAREET DA RANEEIES - BENREEDENRD (Mode1|  |Mode 2|
FHEE 19 00 16 B 77 R0 D0 B R S

ot ! ot

&c&mﬁn @If the nose of the helicopter moves, please lower the throttle stick and land the helicopter. Then move your
position diagonally behind the helicopter 10M and continue practicing.

@If the helicopter flies too far away from you, please land the helicopter and move your position behind 10M
and continue practicing.

ONEARNTRSE - WD SRS - MaSEhEcoHiERRTMEERS 10 SRR -
ORNERSREECE - EEEEAN - THERREH10RERESE -

o

STEP 3 RUDDER CONTROL PRACTICING FRiEi{ra® ﬁ? “
1.Slowly raise the throttla stick. P e
2.Move the nose of the helicopter to right or left, and then slowly move ;- 30y .-1‘{.‘1 }'a o f i““

the rudder stick in the opposite direction to fly back to its original *F-’&f*—"" e

position. 7q H-"'q'r':}
1.0 A EDPIER -
LHERNAFERERS - RRNOEABDOARENLXEANRORFNE - [Mode1| | Mode2

STEP 4

After you are famillar with all actions from STEP1 to 3, draw a circle on
the ground and practice within the circle to increase your accuracy.

WERIRE STEP1~3 MRS Y 10K L 5 W 0 7 SR 1 I O O W P W TR

= !
17 + RUMDIER S F O AR - A /
[©¥ou can draw a smaller circle when you get more familiar with the actions. M EEN P 4
IR TIN EORR ERNE - HRT] LR - e S L

-
T =

STEP 5 DIRECTION CHANGE AND HOVERING PRACTICE #®ERHSRNAESIE

After you are familiar with STEP1 to 4, stand at side of the helicopter and continue practicing STEP1 to 4.
Then repeat the STEP1 to 4 by standing right in front of the helicopter.

WIFRBSTEP1-4R{EME T » BEENEF MRS EERESTEP1-4 - 28 - INFTHERAPCSNESEEE -

26




18. TROUBLESHOOTING RiThikiRHEER

SRR A ENTCROER -

Problem Cause Solution
i R .- & 4] -
“B'I:g:u Tracking is off Phlthzhﬂ:lnhga rods are not even Aqu:tcl:uth ;; DFC ball link.
BN R PITCHEMMEMER RS
Adjust DFC ball link to reduce pitch by 4 to
Sewoie e -
Headspeed too low MEOFCIREMEREPIchE) +
ERMEENE
Increase throttle curve at hovering point on
gn"rln n!::;étl- curve is too low transmitter (around 60%)
00 0 S P R D 60 %)
Hover
g ]
Not enough pt 5 m&cullunummmw4m
ERENEPITCHEE o
Headspeed too high WROFCINENSPich) + 4~58
=5
Hovering throttle curve |s too high Decreasa throttle curve at hovering point on
AR TP ch A transmitter (around 60%)
WL £ S R P R (K 60 %6)
Drifting of tall occurs during Rudder neutral point Improperly set | Reset rudder neutral point
howaring, or of rudder
ng, or delay BT R
Rudder
Response Eﬁﬁlﬁll—m ' gﬁ;ﬁg% Rudder gyro gain too low Increase rudder gyro gain
: : ErEm AR RE
REEH SERE NRE Ll P T
Tail oscillates (hunting, or wags) Rudder gyro gain too high Reduce rudder gyro galn
at hover or full throttle ErreRERnES TR (5 A O R

If above solution does not resolve your issues, please check with experienced pilots or contact your Align dealer.
HEEMZHLAES  DRSEUENREF BIAECRTEOEERORFEENERDOEERS -

27




WL

www.align.corr
www.align.com.tw

Specifications & Equipment/{8 S i {&:
Length/#§ 55 :1160mm

Height/f§ 5 &:319mm

Main Blade Length/: & &:600mm

Main Rotor Diameter/=HE M E £:1347Tmm
Tail Rotor Diameter/ Eff R E&:260mm
Motor Drive Gear/[5iEERsR:14T

Main Drive Gear/XEiEéE: 118T

Autorotation Tail Drive Gear/EEEBI &5:131T
Tail Drive Gear/E¥ {8 §85:34T

Drive Gear Ratio/§E§§{8Bh;:8.42:1:3.85
Weight(With Motor)/Z2 8 5 (= % iX): 2900g

|210mm
- >
319mm

ESEIDEEEE RIS H/IR TS 2015.Dec.23c00em

ALIGN CORPORATION LIMITED MADE IN TAIWAN



